Model 17C/19C Scraper

Service and Parts

LANDOLL CORPORATION

1900 North Street
Marysville, Kansas 66508

(785) 562-5381
800-428-5655 ~ WWW.LANDOLL.COM

F-974-0118






Introduction

This manual is compiled as a guide for owners and
operators of the Scraper. Read it carefully so as to be
able to follow the suggestions made. Please take time to
understand the proper maintenance schedule and SAFE
operation of your equipment.

In the event that a new and inexperienced operator is
placed in charge of running the equipment, they should
read and understand, that part of the manual for proper
maintenance and SAFE operation, and to be trained in
regard by an experienced operator.

Owner Assistance

If customer service or repairs are needed, contact your
Icon dealer. They have trained personnel, parts and
service equipment specially designed for Icon products.
Your machine’s parts should only be replaced with Icon
parts. Have the Serial Number and complete Model
Number available when ordering parts from your Icon
dealer (See Figure 2-1.)

[ | Lerndlall] @@E[ﬂ,\
Marysﬂvﬂﬂﬂed Kﬂ?nsas
= \ WwWw.landoll.com
As MODEL # | ©
SERIAL % | |

\_ MADE [N USA 1-673-0100086 )

Figure 2-1: ID Plate

Safety Information

Warranty Registration

Be certain to register the grader, by Online registration at
www.landoll.com within 10 days of purchase or lease, in
order to be on file at Landoll and eligible for Warranty.

Take time to read and understand the Warranty for this
product. That Warranty is printed in the Owner’s Manual
(See Figure 2-2), and a separate copy enclosed in the
packet.

ICON/Landoll reserves the right to make changes and/or
add improvements to it's products at any time without
obligation to previously manufactured equipment.

Please take time to complete the following information for
your personal reference, should you need to contact your
Dealer with questions or parts needs.

MODEL

SERIAL #

DATE OF PURCHASE

DEALER NAME

We at ICON/Landoll wish to thank you for purchasing our
product. We have spent considerable time and effort to
research, design, test and develop this machine and are
confident it will serve you in the use for which it was
designed.



http://www.landoll.com
http://www.landoll.com
http://www.landoll.com
http://www.landoll.com

LANDOLL CORPORATION
Product Warranty

LANDOLL CORPORATION 1600 W. 8" St. Beloit KS 67420
(referred to as LANDOLL in this document)

LANDOLL shall Warrant workmanship and materials on the ICON
Industrial Products for a period of 270 calendar day from the date of original
purchase, lease, or rental, from the original Dealer, and in accordance with
the following terms and conditions.

Should any part or component fail within the Warranty period, and under
normal use conditions, LANDOLL shall supply a new part or component for
replacement through the original Dealer. Cost of normal ground freight, for
that part or component to the Dealer, shall be paid by LANDOLL. Repair and
replacement labor cost, from the original Dealer, shall be paid by LANDOLL at
a rate negotiated by LANDOLL.

No further expense shall be paid by LANDOLL, including but not limited to,
loss of time or income.

LANDOLL shall not provide Warranty on any part or component that has
failed due to abuse, misuse, alteration, improper maintenance, or normal
wear. Failure occurring while being pulled by a tractor in excess of engine
horsepower, as described in the owners manual and/or posted on the
machine, is considered abuse and misuse and shall not receive Warranty.
Warranty applies only to normal. intermittent agricultural use, and not
commercial or industrial use.

In regard to some components manufactured by other companies and sold
by LANDOLL, including but not limited to tires, said Warranty shall be
provided solely by that manufacturing company.

This Warranty applies to products sold in the United States and Canada,
and is made expressly in place of all other warranties, expressed or implied.

Figure 2-2: Product Warranty




Understanding Safety
Statements

You will find various types of safety information on the
following pages and on the machine decals (signs)
attached to the implement. This section explains their
meaning.

NOTICE

Special notice - read and thoroughly understand.

/I\ CAUTION

Proceed with caution. Failure to heed caution
may cause injury to person or damage product.

/N WARNING

Proceed with caution. Failure to heed warning will
cause injury to person or damage product.

Proceed with extreme caution. Failure to heed
notice will cause injury or death to person and/or
damage product.

Means that failure to follow these instructions could
cause damage to the equipment or cause it to operate
improperly.

Make sure you read and understand the information
contained in this manual and on the machine signs
(decals) before you attempt to operate or maintain this
vehicle.

The safety statements contained in this manual relate to

the operation of the Grader.

You should read and understand the information
contained in this manual and on the machine decals
before you attempt to operate or maintain this equipment.

» Examine safety decals and be sure you have the
correct safety decals for the machine. Order
replacement decals through your Icon dealer.

» Keep these signs clean so they can be observed
readily. It is important to keep these decals cleaned
more frequently than the machine. Wash with soap
and water or a cleaning solution as required.

» Replace decals that become damaged or lost. Also, be
sure that any new machine components installed
during repair include decals which are assigned to
them by the manufacturer.

* When applying decals to the machine, be sure to
clean the surface to remove any dirt or residue. Where
possible, sign placement should protect the sign from
abrasion, damage, or obstruction from mud, dirt, oil
etc.

« Keep Riders Off of Machinery

< Do not allow anyone to ride on tractor or
machine. Riders could be struck by foreign
objects or thrown from the machine.

¢ Never allow children to operate equipment.

« Keep bystanders away from machine during
operation.




Safety Decals

See Decal Listing for decal locations.

Replace all missing or damaged safety signs/decals.

Pinching or Crushing Danger
1. Moving parts that are operated by hydraulic pressure
can cause serious injury or death.

2. Use extreme caution when working around any
moving part.

3. Do not allow any person to be on or near the
machine while it is in motion.

Moving Parts

1. Be aware of all moving parts of the machine.

2. Do not allow anyone to be near, or on the machine
while operating any moving part.

Danger
1. Read and understand the operator’'s manual before
using the machine.

2. Allow no person to operate the machine before
reading the manual and being instructed on proper
operation.

Caution

1. This machine is designed for off road use only.

Danger, High Pressure

1. High pressure fluid can cause serious damage to
hands and eyes.

2. Carefully relieve pressure before attempting any

3. adjustments.

4. Tighten all fittings before applying pressure.

If fluid is sprayed into eyes or injected into skin, SE€ a
doctor immediately!

Lubrication

1. Lubrication information is placed near each zerk.

2. Proper maintenance should be followed to assure the
working life of the machine.

Proper Notification

1. Contact the proper authorities before you dig.

2. When digging in a populated area, it is
recommended that a call be made to area utilities to
establish the local of any buried pipes, lines, or
structures. When digging in open areas, research
and know the local of any underground structures
and objects.

3. Striking the blades or bits against buried objects can
cause damage to the machine, and is considered as
abuse to the unit.

Storage Recommendations
NOTE

If the machine is being stored or not in use for a long
period of time, it is recommended that a coating of heavy
grease be applied to the exposed chrome cylinder rods.
This will help to protect the coating from moisture and
rust during this time.



Standard Specifications

Model Specification

Specification

Model 17C Model 19C

Capacity Struck 13.6 yd 16.9 yd
Capacity Heaped 17 yd 19vyd
Shipping Weight 23,200 Ibs 23,900 Ibs
Width of Cut 10 11
Overall Width 10’ - 1717 11" - 1717
Transport Height 8 -10" 8 -10"
Replaceable Cutting Edge Center 7/8" X 16" X 48" 7/8" X 16" X 60"

Replaceable Cutting Edge Outside

7/8" X 13" X 35.75”

7/8" X 13" X 35.75”

Ground Clearance Full Raised 18" 18"
Maximum Cut Depth 9” 9”
Length Overall 27 -6" 27 -6"
Cylinders Lift 5" X 22" 5" X 22"
Cylinders Gate 6-1/2" X 22" 6.5" X 22"
Cylinders Push Off 5" X 40" 5" X 40"

Hydraulic Hoses

3,000 psi rated

3,000 psi rated

Hydraulics use a Sequencing Valve and requires 2 Tractor
Remotes

2 Valve System

2 Valve System

Hydraulics Without Sequencing Valve

3 Valve System

3 Valve System

Hitches

Cast 360° Swivel

Cast 360° Swivel

Grease Locations

30 total

30 total

Safety Warning Lights

Standard LED

Standard LED

Hub & Spindle

10 Bolt 25,000 Ibs.

10 Bolt 25,000 lbs.




Tire Size

20.5X 25

Tire Inflation

Tire Manufacturer Ply/Load Rating Inflation Pressure (Psi) (Max.)

Titan or equivalent 20 Ply 20,900LBS. @ 5MPH 65 psi

Recommended Torque Specification For Lug Bolts and Nuts

Bolt Size

7/8-14

Torque (FT. LBS.)

450 ft. Ibs.




General Torque Specifications
(rev. 4/97)

TORQUE SPECIFIED IN FOOT POUNDS - This chart provides tightening torques for general purpose applications
when special torques are not specified on process or drawing. Assembly torques apply to plated nuts and cap-screws
assembled without supplemental lubrication (as received condition). They do not apply if special graphite moly-disulfide or
other extreme pressure lubricants are used. When fasteners are dry (solvent cleaned) add 33% to as received condition
torque. Bolt head identification marks indicate grade and may vary from manufacturer to manufacturer. Thick nuts must be
used on grade 8 cap-screws. Use value in [ ] if using prevailing torque nuts.

SAE SYA\= SAE UNF YA\ YA\ YA\
Grade 2 Grade 5 Grade 8 Grade 2 Grade 5 Grade 8

1/4-20 4 [5] 6 [7] 9 1] 1/4-28 5 6] 7 [9] 10 [12]
5/16-18 8 [10] 13 [13] 18  [22] 5/16-24 9 [11] 14  [17] 20 [25]
3/8-16 15 [19] 23 [29] 35  [42] 3/8-24 17 [21] 25  [31] 35  [44]
7/16-14 24  [30] 35 [43] 55  [62] 7/16-20 27 [34] 40  [50] 60 [75]
1/2-13 35  [43] 55 [62] 80  [100] 1/2-20 40  [50] 65 [81] 90 [112]
9/16-12 55  [62] 80  [100] 110 [137] 9/16-18 60 [75] 90 [112] 130 [162]
5/8-11 75 [94] 110 [137] 170 [212] 5/8-18 85  [106] 130 [162] 180 [225]
3/4/10 130 [162] 200 [250] 280 [350] 3/4-16 150 [188] 220 [275] 320 [400]
7/8-9 125  [156] 320 [400] 460 [575] 7/8-14 140 [175] 360 [450] 500 [625]
1-8 190 [237] 408 [506] 680 [850] 1-14 210 [263] 540 [675] 760  [950]
1-1/8-7 270  [337] 600 [750] 960 [1200] | 1-1/8-12 300 [375] 660 [825] | 1080 [1350]
1-1/4-7 380 [475] 840 [1050 | 1426 [1782] | 1-1/4-12 420 [525] 920 [1150] | 1500 [1875]
1-3/8-6 490 [612] | 1010 [1375] | 1780 [2225] | 1-3/8-12 560 [700] | 1260 [1575] | 2010 [2512]
1-1/2-6 650 [812] | 1460 [1825] | 2360 [2950] | 1-1/2-12 730 [912] | 1640 [2050] | 2660 [3325]
1-3/4-5 736 [920] | 1651 [2063] | 2678 [3347] | 1-3/4-12 920 [1150] | 2063 [2579] | 3347 [4183]

METRIC:

Coarse thread metric class 10.9 fasteners and class 10.0 nuts and through hardened flat washers, phosphate coated,

Rockwell “C” 38-45. Use value in [ ] if using prevailing torque nuts.

Nominal Newton Nominal Newton
thread Meters FootPounds Thread Meters FootPounds
diameter (Standard (Standard Diameter (Standard (Standard
(mm) Torque) Torque) (mm) Torque) Torque
10 [14] 7 [10] 20 385  [450] 290 [335]
16 [22] 12 [16] 24 670  [775] 500 [625]
23 [32] 17 [24] 27 980  [1105] 730  [825]
10 46 [60] 34 [47] 30 1330  [1470] 990 [1090]
12 80  [125] 60  [75] 33 1790  [1950] 1340  [1450]
14 125  [155] 90  [115] 36 2325  [2515] 1730  [1870]
16 200  [240] 150  [180] 39 3010 [3210] 2240  [2380]
18 275  [330] 2SI v | I [ T e

Table 3-1: General Torque Specifications



Hydraulic Fitting Torque

Specifications

TORQUE IS SPECIFIED IN FOOT POUNDS- 37° JIC, ORS, & ORB (REV. 10/97)
This chart provides tightening torques for general purpose applications when special torques are not specified on process or
drawing. Assembly torques apply to plated nuts and capscrews assembled without supplemental lubrication (as received
condition). They do not apply if special graphite moly-disulfide or other extreme pressure lubricants are used. When fasteners are
dry (solvent cleaned) add 33% to as received condition torque. Bolt head identification marks indicate grade and may vary from
manufacturer to manufacturer. Thick nuts must be used on grade 8 capscrews. Use value in [ ]if using prevailing torque nuts.

Parker Brand Fittings

Dash Size 37 Degree JIC O-Ring (ORS) O-Ring Boss (ORB)

-4 11-13 15-17 13-15

-5 - S — 21-23

-6 20-22 34-36 25-29

-8 43-47 58-62 40-44
-10 55-65 100-110 58-62
-12 80-90 134-146 75-85
-16 115-125 202-218 109-121
-20 160-180 248-272 213-237
-24 185-215 303-327 238-262
-32 250-290 | - 310-340

Gates Brand Fittings
Dash Size 37 Degree JIC O-Ring (ORS) O-Ring Boss (ORB)

-4 10-11 10-12 14-16
-5 13-15 [ e e
-6 17-19 18-20 24-26
-8 34-38 32-40 37-44
-10 50-56 46-56 50-60
-12 70-78 65-80 75-83
N 65-80 | e
-16 94-104 92-105 111-125
-20 124-138 125-140 133-152
-24 156-173 150-180 156-184
-32 219-243 | e | e

Aeroquip Brand Fittings

37 Degree JIC O-Ring (ORS) 0O-Ring Boss (ORB)

-4 11-12 10-12 14-16
-5 15-16 | e 16-20
-6 18-20 18-20 24-26
-8 38-42 32-35 50-60
-10 57-62 46-50 75-80
-12 79-87 65-70 125-135
e S e I 160-180
-16 108-113 92-100 200-220
-20 127-133 125-140 210-280
-24 158-167 150-165 270-360
-32 245-258 | e e

Table 3-2: Hydraulic Fitting Torque Specifications








































PARTS LIST

17CA (beginning with serial # 4531)

Ref# Part # Description Qty
1. 1CO0348 17CA Rear Frame 1
1C0O0300 (before #4531)
2 1C0O0260 17CA Push Off Frame 1
1C0O0302 (before #4531)
3. 1CO0349 17CA Main Frame 1
1C0O0303 (before #4531)
4. 1C0O0304 17CA Push Off Wear Strip 2
5" 1C0O0205 17CA Gate Spacer 2
6. 1CO0206L 17CA Left Side Cutting Edge 1
7. ICO0206R 17CA Right Side Cutting Edge 1
8. ICO0262 17CA Push Off Wall 1
IC00309 (before #4531)
9. 1C00210 17CA Linkage, PO Cyl. Mount 1
10. ICO00211 17CA Push Off Cyl. Mount 1
11. [C00212 17CA Push Off Wall Linkage 2
12. 1C00213 17CA Push Off Support 1
13. 1C0O0215 17CA Mud Scrapers 2
14. 1CO0216 17CA Gate Pin Cap 2
15. 1C00217 17CA Clam Pin 2
16. 1CO0218720!177 17CA Pin 2 % x 5 % 12
17. 1CO0219 17CAPin2 2 x 11 7/8 4
18. 1C00220 17CAPin 2 2. x 9 % PO Frame 2
19. 1C00221 17CAPinl'2x4 % 5
20. 1CO00222 17CAPin2 % x185/8 1
21. 1C0O0224 17CA #2 Side Pipe Clamp 6
22. 1CO0226 17CA #2 Rear Side Pipe Clamp 4
23. 1CO0227 17CA Clamp, Hyd Line 2 x 2 % 2
24. 1C0O0228 17CA Clamp, Hyd. Line 2 x 5 % 4
25. I1CO0230 17CA Rear Tow Bar 1
26. 1C0O0233 17CA Gate Link 1
27. 1C0O0234 17CA Gate Arm 1
28. 1CO00235 17CA Hose Support 1
29. 1ICO0236 17CA Push Off Pin Cap 2
30. 1C00239 17CA Rear Cyl. Stop 2
31. 1C0O0240 17CA Depth Gauge 1
32. 1CO0241 17CA Depth Gauge Indicator 1






PARTS LIST

CE d 1 9CA (Beginning with serial # 4041)

Ref # Part # Description Qty
1. 1C0O0338 19CA Rear Frame 1
1C00200 (before #4041)
2. IC00259 19CA Push Off Frame 1
1C00202 (before #4041)
3. ICO0339 19CA Main Frame 1
1C00203 (before #4041)
4. IC0O0204 19CA Push Off Wear Strip 2
5 1C00205 19CA Gate Spacer 2
6. IC00206L.  19CA Left Side Cutting Edge 1
7. ICO0206R  19CA Right Side Cutting Edge 1
8. 1C00261 19CA Push Off Wall 1
1C00209 (before #4041) :
9, IC00210 19CA Linkage, PO Cyl. Mount - 2
10. 1C00341 19CA Push Off Cyl. Mount 1
1C00211 (before # 4041)
11. 1C0O0212 19CA Push Off Wall Linkage 2.
12. 1C00213 19CA Push Off Support 1
13. ICO0215 19CA Mid Mud Scraper 2
14. ICO0216 19CA Gate Pin Cap 2
15. 1C00217 19CA Clam Pin 2
16. 7201177 1CO0218 19CAPin2%x5% 12
17. 1C00219 19CAPin2%x117/8 4
18. 1C00220 19CAPin2%x9% 2
19. 1C00221 19CAPinl1 ¥%x4Y% 5
20, 1C00222 19CAPin2 % x185/8 1
21. 1C00224 19CA #2 Side Pipe Clamp 6
22. IC0O0226 19CA #2 Rear Side Pipe Clamp 4
23. 1C00227 19CA Clamp, Hyd. Line2x2 % 2
24, ICO0228 19CA Clamp, Hyd. Line 2 x 5 ¥% 4
25. 1C00230 19CA Rear Tow Bar 1
26. 1C00233 19CA Gate Link 1
27. 1C00234 19CA Gate Arm 1
28. 1CO0235 19CA Hose Support 1
29, 1C00236 19CA Push Off Pin Cap 2
30. 1C0O0239 19CA Rear Cyl. Stop 2






~— Part #

BP
WFH
NJ

BH
WF
NL

Plow Bolt, 1x2 %2 gr 8
Washer, Flat, Hard 17
Nut, Jam 1™

Bolt, Hex ax 1 %" gr 8
Washer, Flat %2~
N w2

5000616 Hose Clamp, Plastic
5000618 Hose Clamp Cover Plate

BH Bott Hex, 3/8 x 57gr 8

NW Nut, Whiz 3/8”

BH Bolt, Hex 3/8 x 37 gr §

BH Bolt, Hex %2 x2 %" gr 5

WFH  Washer, Flat, Hard 2

NL Nut, W%

BH Bolt, Hex 1 x 6" gr 8

NL Nut, Nyloc 1” gr §

WF W Flat 1" IDx2 %" OD

3H Bolt, Hex 1 ¥ax 6" gr 8
~— WFH  Washer, Flat, Hard 1 4"

NH Nut, Hex 1% 8

BP Bolt, Plow % x 3" gr 8

WFH  Washer, Flat, Hard %>

NI Nut, Jam %~ 8

BH Bolt, Hex 1 x9” gr 8

WFH  Washer, Flat, Hard 1”

NH 1™ 8

BH Bolt, Hex %4 x 3" gr 5

NL Nut, Nyloc 14” gr 2

BH Bolt, Hex 5/8x1 4" gr 8

WF Washer, Flat 5/8”

WFH  Washer, Flat, Hard 5/8”

ICO Spacer 9/16” (ico0090)

BH Bolt, Hex 5/8x 1 %4~ gr 8

WFHR  Washer, Flat, Hard 5/8”

Main Frame
WM 2.5x3.5

22
22
22

U a ) SN O L= (W = P o0 S0 o0 00 PN P

et N = DY

Ref#

49

26

21&22

12

see
swivel
hitch

57

48

see
service

swivel
hitch

14

Part #

BP
WFH
NJ

BH
WFH
NH

BH
WFH
NH-
BH
WFH

Bolt List For 17 & 19 CA Moedels

PlowBolt, % x2 % gr8
Washer, Flat, Hard %~
Jam %"

Bolt, Hex 1 x4 %" gr 8§
Washer, Flat, Hard 17
Nut, Hex 1”7 8

Bolt, Hex % x 2 4" gr 8
Washer, Flat, Hard %"
Nut, Hex %" gr8 - -~
Bolt, Hex 5/8x 1 %" gr 8
Washer, Flat, Hard 5/8"

IC00205 Gate

BH

- WFH.

NH

BC
WFH
NH

BH
WFH

BH
WFH

BH
WF
WFH

SCR
BH
BH
BH
WFH

ICO
ICO

Ring
WFH

BP

Bolt, Hex 1 %2 x 7" gr 8

‘Washer, Flat, Hard 1 12~

Hex1%” 8

Boit, Carriage 2 x 1 %7
Washer, Flat, Hard 4"
Hex %™ 5

Bolt, Hex % x 3" gr 8
Washer, Flat, Hard %>

Bolt, Hex 1 % x3" gr 8
Washer, Flat, Hard 1 %~

Bolt, Hex . x 1" gr §
Washer, Flat 12"
‘Washer, Flat, Hard '4”

Spacer SCR2078
Bolt, Hex 7/8 x 3” fine gr 8

Bolt, Hex 5/8x 1 %" gr 8
Bolt, Hex 5/8 x 1 %” gr 8
Washer, Flat 5/8"
Washer, Flat, Hard 5/8”
Spacer 9/16” (ico0090)

Y

O-Ring 1 %-1 4% 2-222
Washer, Flat, Hard 1 %~

Rear
Clevis o x 4
Bridge Pin 7/32”

10
10
10

12
12
i2

S S

F-S

40
40

15

18
18
15

— N

[ S I8

Ref#

6&7

13

15

9&10

see
swivel
hitch

52

50

16&17

SEC

hyd
page

30












—a ~
— =
OET
——a
—=a D_
8 __\aoucoou
1930091

D TOPOI eWIedI PUue ITeM 330 UStud






Information, Maintenance Section

The following shows bolt locations and pin sizes.

Below shows the center rear frame pin and it’s components.







Information, Maintenance Section

Side and Front View







Information. Maintenance Section

Top View Of S —
Push Off
Linkage

Shaown Fram The Rack







Information. Maintenance Section

T.ower View Of Rear Frame













4000413

/
4000415 / 4001304
5&5a

The 3/16" roll pins shauld be installed by drilling

two holes opposite each other, in each end, through
the rim of the outer seal This is to help prevent
maovement of the seal and aid in it's grease retention.

Rear Axle Assy. C,D,E & 1121

13 13
Roll Pin Roll Pin
1 3/16x1" 9 3/16x1" 2 12 6
5000084 4000414  Roll Pin
) : 174" x 1~ 4000548 3
/ 4000411
18/19/20 Hub 1C01120 (46 1/4") 4000411
16/17 Hub 1C00208 (40 1/4") 3
8 -8* i1
1R moxmwmm SooMB
) 4000413
Sowoﬁp Roll Pin 1 4000415 / 4001304
Roll Pin 3/16x 1" 5 & 5a
3/16x1" 13
13
51 1. 4000413 Bearing, 580 Timken Cone
2. 4000414 Bearing, 572 Timken Cup
___E it 3. 4000411 Bearing, Nut E2305
1C00207 (16D - 17C) 7* M 3.25 4. 4000412 Bearing, Lock Washer
5. 4000415 Bearing, STEMCO seal 392-9095
S5a 4001304 Seal (new style) CR42627
6. 4000549 Hyd, O-Ring 3.25-3.50
7. SCR2034 18/19/20 Rear Axle
T 8. 1C01120 18/19/20 Rear Hub
SCR 2034 (18D - 19C - 20E) 7 % 3.25 9. 5000084 Hyd. Plug 1/2" pipe
10. SCR2052 Axle Spacer
11. 4000067 Zerk, Straight 1/8"
57" 12. PR1/4 RollPIn1/4x1°
13. PR3/16 Roll Pin 3/16 x 3/4"
u 7* 1C00207 16-17 Axle
Complete Assemblies 8+ 1C00208 16-17 Hub

16D/17C 2000212

18D/19C/20E 2000499 - Preon fruned
2 poo SR - Mer’












Swivel Hitch Parts List Standard on Model C’s - Optional on the 18D Series

Ref# Part# Description Qty
l. ICO0189 Swivel Hitch Assy. |
2. 1CO0121 Quick Attach Adapter 1
2a 4001291 Wiper Seal (QA Adapter) 2
3. 1C0O0123 Quick Attach Pin 1
4, ICO0198 Pin Keener 1
5. 4000844 Bushing 2
6. BH 5/8 Bolt, Hex 5/8 x 1 1/2” (gr 8) 2
7. ICO0090 Pin Spacer 9/16” 1
8. WFH 5/8 Washer, Flat, Hard 5/8” )
9. WF 5/8 Washer, Flat 5/8” 2
10. BH 3/4 Bolt, Hex 3/4 x 37 (gr 8) 8
11. 1CO0192 Swivel Hitch Thrust Washer 2
12. WFH 3/4 Washer, Flat, Hard 3/4” 16
13. 1CO1034 Swivel Hitch Cap 2
14. ICO0190 Swivel Hitch Bracket 1
15. 4001243 Wiper Seal 2
13* ICO0191 Old Style Cap (o-ring) 2
15% 4000911 O-Ring for old style cap 2

Complete Assembly #2000357 includes bracket







Phrt #'s and Breakdown of the SD

Swivel Hitch Cap

SWIVEL HITCH BRACKET
iC0041s0

Q000 OQOO

grease end cap
9400031

Complete Uni
: 57

6" horizontal dowe!

Wiper Seal

D4,
4001243 2600071

9200001 9600072

horizontal tube 8"

swivel hltch subassembly

vert, dowel
92400030

Hitch

end cap
2400047

|

wea Ting
9300299

t Inciuding Brackst

haid

swivel hitch ears (2)

9300297 4001291

wiper seals
1800198
@ ICO0123
o TR
5/8x114/2" —
5/8 washer °
ICO0121
pitch back plate
2300298






AVAUMWALY “r/§ By § Bmae = = =

Model Location Dimensions ICON# CAT#

18D/19C/17 (2) Side 7/8x13x35.75 4000851 178-4080
20E (1) Center 7/8x16x60 4000951 174-8001
17C (1) Center 7/8x16x48 4000958 174-8002

518—Same as 18D

Bolt Holes Per Blade

4000851 ...ccvvviininnnn 6
4000958 . 8
4000935 1z caususcumavaans 10

Hardware Required To Install Cutting Edges

1’ x 2 1/2” Grade 8 Plow Bolt
1” Grade 8 Jam Nut
1 Hardened Flat Washer

Side Cutting Edges
Model C, D and E & 518

[CO0206 Left and Right

Each Part Requires (5) 3/4” x 2 1/2” Plow Bolt, Washer, and Nuts

Rear Cutting Edges

4000922.........Each uses (3) 3/4” x 3” Plow Bolt, Washer, and Nuts

Wear Strips

1C00304 (17C)

1C0O0204....... (2) pieces—1/2” x 1 1/2” Carriage Bolt (12 total)
1C00340 (18D)












=2 - ..
Clry ﬂn. FLABE TCO01S3 DETAIL OF |
et HE QUTSIDE PARTS INSTALLED

)

. WAM N W
b 3INIHIYW

DA I

I f Sa.'w,@.i
OO0 ®

# 3NIKOVKW

3a1S
1437

)
€

28 IHIHIYH

SNIHIVH
J.%U 3}1%«1 &

|
4
L4

2

VIEW IS ENLARGED) o
FUR REFERENCE ”®
g

|
RAISE :
GATET OPEN /PO I .nﬁ

[
VIEW IS ENLARGED
ﬁ.«@ @ FOR REFERENCE

TS
/1

MHCE1SC2 L

ITANDEM C & D


















SERIES C & D Tandem Hyd

(2 — valve)
REF# PART # DESCRIPTION
40. 5000626 Hyd, Tube 16FJ — 108 4” — 16FJ
41. 1C00224 19C 18D #2 Side Pipe Clamp
42. 1C00226 19C 18D #2 Rear Side Pipe Clamp
43, BHY%:x3 Bolt, Hex — 2 x 3” (gr 5)
44, WFH %; Washer, Flat, Hard 2” F-436
45, NL % Nut, Nyloc — 1/2 “ (gr 2)
46. 1C0O0228 19C 18D Clamp, Hyd Line 2x5 %4”
47. BHY%:x3% Bolt, Hex — %2 x 3 4" (gr 5)
48. BH%x2% Bolt, Hex — Y2 x 2 '4” (gr 5)
49, WFH 1 Y Washer, Flat, Hard 1 4” F-436
50. 4000201 Hyd, O - Ring 1 % - 14" 2-222
51. 1CO0122 Quick Attach Clamp
52. 1C00246 Quick Attach Tandem Hitch (series 1)
53. PR Roll Pin Y4 x 1”
54. BH Bolt, Hex 1 x 97
5S. WFH Washer, Flat, Hard 1”
56. NSQ Nut, Square 1”
57. 1C00247 Quick Attach Hitch Bolts
58. NJ Nut, Jam 1 4"
59. WFH Washer, Flat, Hard 1 4"
60. ICO0375 Quick Attach Tandem Hitch (series 2)
61. ICO03638 Lockdown Ears.
62. 1CO0369 Lockdown Pin
63. 1CO0370 Pivot Pin
64. PC Pin, Cotter 3/16 x 2”
65. NC Nut, Castle 1 4"
66. PC Pin, Cotter 3/16 x 3 4"

67. SP Spring Lock Pin

QTY

| S

BB I bt b et i B B B N RS D B bk e B G0 00 00 b= kO B da b RO B






Hydraulic/Technical Section

ICON IND.

2 Valve Earthmover Hydraulics

Below are the components used to assemble the 2 valve system.

4000921

Assembled (Rear View) i

4000925

AN\
\

Y

5000660

J.

(»f;

4000623
e

4000924

Assembled (Front View)

5000660

5000698

5000630

5000698







~Aax

o

o8
cdE

[-R L ¢

'

xy

e

i

s
o
{gy

J6TIIHN
JTONIS IATYA-E 61

R

AV 3HL O S130d sl

d0i 3HL 0L SLa0d

i

6p9

du3d 3HL O1 Si130d

o) "

Brs







M2000335

REF. #
37.
38.
39.
40.

41.
42.
43.
44,
45.
46.
47.
48.
49,
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
5.
56.
57.
38.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.

PART #
4000057
4000652
1C0O0238
1C00245
1C00446
1C00447
5000844

BH5/8x2%

NL 5/8
5000626
1C0O0223
10C0225
BH%x3
WFH Y%
NL %
1C00228

BHY%x3%

WFH 1Y%
4000201
LT0004
LT0005
1C0O0122
1C00246
PRYx1
BH1x9
WFH 1
NSQ 17
1C00247
NJ1%
1C00248
WF ¥
NW ¥
BH 3/8x5
5000664
5000665
ICO0375
ICO0369
SpP

SERIESC & D

OPTIONAL TANDEM HYDRAULIC PARTS LIST

(3 - Valve)
DESCRIPTION
OPTION, CE TAND SWITCH 98+

QTY

1

OPTION, CE TAND SWITCH BOX 97- 1
18D — 19C HYD COUPLER PLATE (RT)1
18D — 19C HYD COUPLER PLATE (LF) 1

Coupler Plate (RT) new
Coupler Plate (LF) new

Coupler (MB-16MJIC) weld into plates

BOLT,HEX (GRS8) 5/8x2%”
NUT,NYLOC (GR 5) 5/8”
HYD, TUBE 16FJ — 108 Y4 - 16FJ

18D #5 SIDE PIPE CLAMP

18D #5 REAR SIDE PIPE CLAMP
BOLT, HEX (GR5) %”x3”
WASHER, FLAT, HARD  %”
NUT, NYLOC (GR 2) 17
18D CLAMP, HYD, LINE (2 x 5 %)
BOLT, HEX (GR5) %”x3%”
WASHER, FLAT , HARD 1%”
HYD. O-RING 1% -1Y% 2-222
LIGHTS, TANDEM PLUG EXT.
LIGHTS, TANDEM EXT. W/7P

CE QUICK ATTACH CLAMP

18D - 19C QUICK ATT. HITCH TAN.
PIN, ROLL SP-250-1000 %’ x1”
BOLT, HEX (GR 8) 1”x9”
WASHER, FLAT, HARD 17
NUT, SQUARE (GR 8) 17
QUICK ATTACH HITCH BOLTS
NUT, JAM (GR 5) 1%”
18D - 19C HYD. SHIELD
WASHER, FLAT %?
NUT, WHIZ 1,7
BOLT, HEX (GR5) 3/8”x5”

HOSE, 12FJX - 12C12x34 CUT - 12FJX
HOSE, 12FJX - 12C12x62 CUT - 12FJX

QUICK ATT. TAN. HITCH (series 2)
LOCKDOWN PIN (series 2, tan hitch)
Spring Lock Pin

6
4
4
6
2
2
4
4
4
4
8
8
2
1
1
1
1
2
2
2
2
2
2
1
2
2
4
1
1
1
1
1






Hydraulic/Technical Section ICON IND.

Shown below are the fully assembled blocks, with the electric cells installed (shown from the front)

The wiring to the cells should have all (+) together, and all (-) together. These will then wire into the switch that is
installed in the cab of the tractor, to allow switching from front to tandem machine.







Hydraulic Hookup ICON IND.

(shown from the back—toward scraper)

Push Off Extend  Push Off Retract,
(routes to the also runs to the
tandem hookup tandem hookup at
at the rear of the  the rear of the front
front machine machine.

i
7
{

< 3

al Push Off Retract

Gate Open (located  Gate Close ( also Push Off Extend )To the front end of the

at the tandem the tandem hookup, (attaches to the Push off cyl.)
hookup at the rear of at the rear of the ' back end of the
the front machine)  front machine) Push Off Cyl.)

NOTE: The (2) hoses that run the length of the machine, from the tractor, are for the raise/lower

of the tandem machine. These hoses should be g UomDLrUST e

routed underneath the blocks, and down the sides to gate open
the tandem hookup at rear.

3valve ta_ljd‘élﬁ:" '

)
)\ .' ,5: gate close

Shown at right is the tandem hookup at the rear of Pl * /% &Sy \‘

the front machine. n po retra







CEN Seal

Seal Kit and Component L
Rod

F 4000916 6,97 Bore/3.007
6.9 x 227 Cylinder

Kit # 4000962 Wwill Contoin #'s (8

| e

PSS

All Other Parts Special rder

thru 2

Ref§ Qiy Part# Description Size
1. il 4001018 Case Weldment £.07
2, 1 4001017 Rod Weidment 3°
a. 1 4001016 Thread Ring 6.9”
4, 1 4001015 Heod Gland 6.57
T 1 4301014 Piston 6.57
G, 1 4301013 Nut 6.5
7. 2 4000938 Set Screw #10-32UNF
8. 1 4000934 d-Ring 50010 x1/8CS
3. 1 4000983 0-Ring 6.5CID »x 3/32CS
10. 1 4000976 Nylon Plug 31 Dian x .Z8LG
11. 1 40005982 Back Up 63800 x 3/16CS
1o, 1 4000961 [1-Ring 638000 x 3/160Cy
13. 1 4000980 Tefion Seal 6,505
14, 2 4000979 Wear Ring 650D x 63LG
15, e 4000971 Back Up 3.00ID = 1/8CS
16 ! 4000970 O-Ring 300ID x 1I/4C8
17, 1 4000969 wear King 340ID x 981G
18, 1 4000968 Buffer Seal 2.00ID
19, 1 4000967 U - Cap 3.001ID
20. 1 4000966 Back Up 3.00 x A3LG
21 1 4000965 Wiper, Lip Type 3.0013
3625 Retrocted
_ 08 23 Extended
‘ 2200 Stroke l
| (13) @) (T /\ UtuJ'} ( _) |
5 ‘ Ner—I—le _(_—* - z ) . [Tj s [ |\ ) ~ ] N
/ ~ N\ R S - 1. g R
/ ‘ NOVREL — oSt / Y\
( e y @ ) 2) |
*'-.. \ _,') ;rl \"a — —'L (l :_ o (_‘ '__. -JL ﬂ { {\ /] ].|
Nyl L B l'j)u_j
r % - G’) - ) o ‘\y
21298 2 x 22 2.998






Seal Kit and Component List

#4000953 4.00” Bore/2.50° Rod

4 x 307 Lylinder (Used on D Models>

ICON Seal Kit #4000964 Wil Contain #'s (B thru 2D
AWl Other Parts Speciol Order

Ity Part#

T

-4

g

-

s
~7

1 4001012
3 1 4001011
3, 1 4001010
4, 1 4001009
i i 4001008
& j 4001007
7. o 4000998
g, i 4000997
9, 4000996

&

4000976
4000993

Description
Cose Weldment
Rod Weldment
Threod Ring
Head Gland
Piston
Nut
Set Screw
I-Ring
ﬁ“?ihg
Nylon Plug
Back Up

Size
4%
2,907

4!

4#

4'/

H10-32LINF
3.501%5

40000 % 372208
31 Din. x 250
4.000D

4000394 0-Ring
4000993 feflon Seal
4000992 Wear Ring

4 001D
4.Q0L1D
4.000D x .B3LG

IR

s 4000991 U-Ring 2,50ID
6, 4300990 Back Up 2.501D
7. 4000989 Wear Ring 29010 x B8l G
e 4000988 Buffer Seal 25010
<. 4000987 U ~ Cap 2. 001D

4000986
4000985

Back Up
Wiper, Lio Type

U TQ 7 = e e b i s e b e
: .
e e e e v Y Y e s I
[RVERY] 2

N

113.75 Extended
8375 Retrocted

| S50.00 Stroke ]
| | f
i fr‘ Ny S
| 13) ¢ ¢ SAQUY () |
i— = ﬁ | ( ) o -—-—’F 7 ) = e
P P s . S et i D & A N
[/ ’ \ A | 5) e, T [ = 1{ a \ A
| ) v ) & v\l sy f | '
\ i.‘ _." f' _\ 1 oy - l\. ) IrT a \6.1.1\1'8) E "}U \.‘\ JJ ||
S e =~ — — ey N\
{ (c)

2995 Tia









Adjustment Of The Axle Bearings

The initial adjustment should be made by the Dealer, during the 24 to 36 hours service.
Following this adjustment, the bearings should be checked app. every 30 days of use.

The tires should be hydraulically raised off the ground, to allow
for free turning of the wheels

The axle nut lock washer tabs should be straightened, to allow
turning of the adjustment nuts.

Using the wrench (shown) that is attached to the left side of
each machine. Loosen the outer lock nut, to allow the inner
adjustment nut to turn.

Tighten the inner nut until the bearing seats firmly into the
race, then back the nut off 1/4 of a turn.

Once the proper seating is reached, the outer nut should
be tightened firmly, to prevent the inner nut from loosening.

(Be certain that the inner nut does not turn while
tightening the outer nut, as this will also tighten the bearing).

Be sure to bend the tabs back down on the nuts to assure
they do not turn during use.







\s80 9007
AN
AN
uy
S L

RrFck® 1y

Intertek

Equipment from Landoll Corporation is built to exacting
standards ensured by ISO 9001 registration at all
Landoll manufacturing facilities.

Model 17C/19C Scraper
Service and Parts
Manual

Re-Order Part Number F-974-0118

LANDOLL CORPORATION
1900 North Street
Marysville, Kansas 66508

(785) 562-5381
800-428-5655 ~ WWW.L ANDOLL.COM

Copyright 2014. Landoll Corporation
“All rights reserved, including the right to reproduce this material or portions thereof in any form”

F-974-0118



	Binder6
	Binder5
	Binder2
	17C-19C_Scraper_F-974-0118_No-reduced_file_size_old2
	17C-19C_Scraper_F-974-0118_No-reduced_file_size
	C Series_FrontCover
	C Series_Safety
	C Series_Spec
	Series C_Scraper_Scanned
	17C-19C_Scraper_220180117_08212047

	C Series_BackCover

	Parts_List

	Parts_List2

	17C-19C_Scraper20180206_15053103
	17C-19C_Scraper_120180206_15123363

	17C-19C_Scraper_120180206_15483434
	17C-19C_Scraper_120180206_15505004
	17C-19C_Scraper_120180206_16403470
	17C-19C_Scraper_120180206_16434989
	17C-19C_Scraper_120180206_16473722
	17C-19C_Scraper_120180206_17062140
	17C-19C_Scraper_120180207_07023787
	17C-19C_Scraper_120180207_07191445

	17C-19C_Scraper_120180207_07531429
	Blank Page



